

No. 14-803

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN
CITIZENS (LULAC) OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS BARLAND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CONGRESSIONAL
BLACK CAUCUS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KISHKA-KAMARI F. McCLAIN
Counsel of Record

SETH A. ROSENTHAL

ALLYSON B. BAKER

MARTIN L. SAAD

MOXILA A. UPADHYAYA

SARAH CHOI

NATHANIEL S. CANFIELD

LYNDSAY E. STEINMETZ

DARRYL L. TARVER

VENABLE LLP

575 7th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 344-4000

kfmclain@venable.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IN LIGHT OF THE NATION’S TROUBLED HISTORY OF MINORITY VOTER DISENFRANCHISEMENT, THE RECENT PROLIFERATION OF VOTER IDENTIFICATION LAWS LIKE WISCONSIN’S ACT 23 PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF PROFOUND NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.	5
A. The History of Minority Voter Disenfranchisement	5
B. The Voting Rights Act of 1965.	8
C. The Persistence of Discrimination Informing the Voting Rights Act Reauthorization of 2006.....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Recent Proliferation of New Voting Restrictions, Including Wisconsin’s Act 23.	11
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S ANOMALOUS INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2 REQUIRES THE COURT TO FURNISH TO LOWER COURTS AND STATE LEGISLATURES CLEAR GUIDANCE THAT RESPECTS THE TEXT, HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF THE VRA	18
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Applewhite v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014)	13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	22
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	20, 21, 22
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	11, 12
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis.), <i>rev'd</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	6
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915)	6
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	21, 22
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	.22
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)22
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	.9
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	.22
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949).....	.6
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	.6
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	.2, 6, 7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	.20, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 362 U.S. 58 (1960).....	6
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 13-cv-00193, 2014 WL 5090258 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2014).....	13
<i>Weinschenck v. Missouri</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).....	13

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend XIV	18
U.S. CONST. amend XV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend XV § 1	5
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	19
H.R. REP. NO. 89-439 (1965).....	7, 8
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006).....	11
S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982).....	18, 20
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Barbara Arnwine & Marcia Johnson-Blanco, <i>Voting Rights at a Crossroads: The Supreme Court Decision in Shelby Is the Latest Challenge in the ‘Unfinished March’ to Full Black Access to the Ballot</i> , Economic Policy Institute 3 (Oct. 25, 2013)	6
Brent Kendall, <i>Voter-ID Actions Push Fight Past November</i> , WALL ST. J., Oct. 19, 2014	12
Dion Lefler, <i>Ruling Aids Case for Kansas Voter ID Law</i> , WICHITA EAGLE, Apr. 29, 2008	12
Eric Foner, <i>A Short History of Reconstruction</i> , 151 (1990)	5
Hon. Gwen Moore, Testimony before the Nat’l Comm’n on the Voting Rights Act (July 22, 2005) . . .	10
Jason Stein, <i>ACLU Sues State over Photo ID Law</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL, Dec. 14, 2011	12
Judith Browne Dianis, <i>Bloody Sunday: Then and Now</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, May 7, 2012	15
Joyce Jones, <i>93-Year Old Testifies Against Wisconsin Voter ID Law</i> , BET NAT’L NEWS, Nov. 13, 2013	14, 15
Katherine Clark & Penda D. Hair, <i>An Unsung Hero in the Voting Rights Battle</i> , JOURNAL INTERACTIVE, March 13, 2014	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Nick Kotz, <i>Judgment Days: Lyndon Baines Johnson, Martin Luther King Jr., and the Laws that Changed America</i> 283 (2005)	8
Letter from Kevin J. Kennedy, Director, Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd. to State Assembly Speaker Jeff Fitzgerald, July 13, 2012	17
Page Garner, <i>One Mother's Struggle for Voting Rights</i> , POLITICO, Dec. 9, 2013.	15
Patrick D. Jones, <i>The Selma of the North: Civil Rights Insurgency in Milwaukee</i> 150 (2009).	8
Remarks in the Capitol Rotunda at the Signing of the Voting Rights Act, 2 PUB. PAPERS 841 (August 6, 1965)	2-3
Sanford Wexler, <i>An Eyewitness History of the Civil Rights Movement</i> 197 (1993).	7
Special Message to the Congress: The American Promise, 1 PUB. PAPERS 281 (March 15, 1965)	8, 9
Spencer Overton, <i>Stealing Democracy: The New Politics of Voter Suppression</i> 91 (2006)	6, 9
Terrence Stutz, <i>Texas Senate Passes GOP-Backed Voter ID Bill</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, Jan. 26, 2011	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Voting 92</i> (1961)	6
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-14- 634, ELECTIONS: ISSUES RELATED TO STATE VOTER IDENTIFICATION LAWS 16 (2014).....	11
Wendy Underhill, <i>Voter Identification Requirements/Voter ID Laws</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Oct. 31, 2014)	11
Wis. Rep. Tamara D. Grigsby, Testimony before the S. Comm. on Transp. and Elections (Jan. 26, 2011) .	14
